

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 18-15970**

---

**CITIZENS FOR FREE SPEECH, LLC and MICHAEL SHAW,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
v.  
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; ALAMEDA COUNTY EAST COUNTY  
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS; FRANK J. IMHOFF,  
SCOTT BEYER, and MATTHEW B. FORD, in their official  
capacities as members of the Alameda County East County Board  
of Zoning Adjustments,  
Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

**D.C. No. 4:18-cv-00834-SBA  
U.S. District Court Northern District of California, Oakland**

---

**FRANK C. GILMORE, ESQ.  
California Bar No. 283859  
ROBISON, SHARP, SULLIVAN & BRUST  
71 Washington Street  
Reno, Nevada 89503  
Telephone: (775) 329-3151  
Facsimile: (775) 329-7941  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants-  
CITIZENS FOR FREE SPEECH, LLC and  
MICHAEL SHAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**ARGUMENT IN REPLY** ..... 1

**A. Rule 13(a) Bars All Subsequent Actions**  
**Between the Parties, Not Just Subsequent**  
**Claims Raised in Federal Court**..... 1

**1. *Rule 13(a) Bars All Subsequent Actions***  
***Between the Parties Related to the Original***  
***Action, Whether in State Court, Foreign***  
***Courts, or in Administrative Proceedings***..... 1

**B. The Prior Action’s Declaratory Judgment**  
**Did Not Relieve the County of the Obligation**  
**to Bring a Compulsory Counterclaim to Abate**  
**the Signs** ..... 6

**C. The Injunction in the Prior Action Did Not**  
**Preclude the Commencement of an Abatement**  
**Counterclaim, it Merely Prevented the County from**  
**Attempting to Remove the Sign or Take Other**  
**Direct Action Against Citizens** ..... 8

<b>D. <u>Claim Preclusion Cannot Preclude Citizens’ Rule 13(a) Argument</u></b> .....	10
<b>E. <u>The County’s Focus on the Effect of the Prior Action Judgment Is Inapposite to Claim Preclusion Application</u></b> .....	11
<b>1. <i>The County Continues to Incorrectly Contend that It Was the Prevailing Party in the Prior Action</i></b> .....	14
<b>F. <u>Citizens is Not Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies Prior To Seeking Application of Rule 13(a) and Issue and Claim Preclusion</u></b> .....	15
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	16
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TO FED R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C) and CIRCUIT RULE 32-1</b> .....	17

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Case Authority**

<u>Brown v. McCormick</u> , 608 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1979).....	3
<u>Bruce v. Martin</u> , 680 F. Supp. 616 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	3
<u>Fantecchi v. Gross</u> , 158 F. Supp. 684 (E.D. Pa. 1957) .....	3
<u>Local Union No. 11, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. G. P. Thompson Elec., Inc.</u> , 363 F.2d 81 (9th Cir. 1966).....	5, 6
<u>Mpoyo v. Litton Electro-Optical Sys.</u> , 430 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<u>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. Trans Pac. Oil Corp.</u> , 529 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 16
<u>Seattle Totems Hockey Club, Inc. v. Nat'l Hockey League</u> , 52 F.2d 852, 855 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	2
<u>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 559 U.S. 393, 130 S. Ct. 1431, 176 L. Ed. 2d 311 (2010) .....	4
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</u> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12, 13
<u>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. McBreen &amp; Kopko LLP</u> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (N.D. Ill. 2012) .....	7
<u>United States ex rel. Barajas v. Northrop Corp.</u> , 147 F.3d 905 (9th Cir.1998) .....	13

### **Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a) .....	i, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
-----------------------------	--

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) .....	9. 10
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. §2072(2) .....	1, 4
